ORDINANCE NO. 796

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 433

- Whereas, the Town of Yorktown ("Town") provides municipal water, sewer and trash services; and
- Whereas, the Indiana Legislature during the 2020 legislative session passed new legislation affecting the way municipal utility collections may be handled; and
- Whereas, Governor Holcomb approved and signed the new legislation causing the legislation to take effect March 31st, 2020;

Now, therefore, be it ordained:

1. That the deposits required for municipal water, sewer and trash service be changed to:

Water, Sewer and	Sewer and Trash Users or	Trash Users
Trash Users	Water and Trash Users	
\$220.00	\$135.00	\$45

- 2. That deposits for water, sewer, and trash service shall be held for 24 months.
- 3. That an individual/family/business who is relocating to a new residence with municipal services in the Town of Yorktown within 24 months of starting services in Yorktown and have not been delinquent may carry their deposit and time accrued forward to the new address.
- 4. That an individual/family/business who is relocating to a new residence with municipal services in the Town of Yorktown and have not been delinquent with the previous 24 months shall not be required to place a new deposit.
- 5. That all deposit may be utilized to pay delinquent bills in the order of Trash, Water, and Sewer.
- 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect as of the day of passage of this Ordinance.

Approved by the Town Council of Yorktown this 20	day of,
	Attest, Clerk Treasurer